
C. T. Swallow 

r.cnnicai Assistance 

(916) 322·3662 

Deputy City Attorney 
1501 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

Dear Mr. Swallow: 

Ad",inistrQtion 

322·3660 

executive/Legal 

322·5901 

November 6, 1984 

En'orcement 

322-6441 

Re: Your Request for Advice, 
Our File No. A-84-259 

Thank you for your request for advice made on behalf of City 
Councilmember Art Rockoff concerning his obligations under the 
conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act~ll The 
following advice is provided pursuant to Section 83l14(b). 

QUESTION PRESENTED 

May Councilmember ROCKOff participate in City Council decisions 
concerning the collective bargaining agreement between the City of 
Bakersfield and the city employees union? 

CONCLUSION 

Councilmember ROCKOff may participate in City Council decisions 
concerning the collective bargaining agreement between the City and 
the union. 

FACTS PRESENTED 

Councilmember ROCKoff holds a 50% interest in R. K. Financial 
Services, Inc. ("R. K., Inc.") and is also an employee of that 
corporation. Philip Kelmar owns the remaining 50% interest in R. K., 
Inc., and also serves as an employee of the corporation. R. K., Inc. 
is in the business of advising clients as to investment opportuni­
ties. 

Both Councilmember Rockoff and Mr. Kelmar have employment and 
investments other than R. K.,Inc. Mr. ROCKOff is a certified public 

11 Government Code Sections 81000-91014. All statutory 
references are to the Government Code unless otherwise noted. 
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accountant and operates a separate accounting business. Mr. Kelmar, 
as an individual, recently entered into an agreement with the Service 
Employees International (SEIU) to advise the union and act as its 
representative during negotiations on behalf of the blue and white 
collar employee units of the City of Bakersfield. In your letter, 
you stated: 

Mr. Kelmar's agreement with the union is considered by 
both Mr. Kelmar and Councilman Rockoff to be completely separate 
from R. K. Financial Services, Inc. No money will flow from 
Mr. Kelmar's employment with the union to the corporation. 
Mr. Kelmar and Councilman Rockoff believe this is already suffi­
ciently clear, but they are willing to sign any agreement or 
document necessary to remove any doubt as to the isolation of 
Mr. Kelmar's agreement with the union from R. K. Financial 
Services, Inc. and Councilman Rockoff. There are no financial 
obligations on the part of Mr. Kelmar to the corporation or 
Councilman Rockoff. 

Since the City Council will be making decisions (including the 
final approval) concerning the agreement between the City and the 
union, the question raised is whether Councilmember ROCKOff may 
participate in these decisions in view of his financial arrangement 
with Mr. Kelmar. 

DISCUSSION 

As you know, the Political Reform Act prohibits a public official 
from making, participating in, or using his official position to 
influence a governmental decision in which the official has a finan­
cial interest. Section 87100. A public official has a financial 
interest in a governmental decision when it is reasonably foreseeable 
that the decision will have a material financial effect on, among 
other interests: 

(a) Any business entity in which the public official has 
a direct or indirect investment worth more than one thousand 
dollars ($1,000). 

* * * 
(c) Any source of income, other than loans by a co~~ercial 

lending institution in the regular course of business on terms 
available to the public without regard to official status, 
aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value 
provided to, received by or promised to the public official 
within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made. 
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(d) Any business entity in which the public official is 
a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any 
position of management. 

Section 87103. 

Assuming that CouncilmemberRockoff's investment in R. K., Inc. 
exceeds $1,000 and/or that he has received in excess of $250 from the 
corporation during the last 12 months, he must refrain from partici­
pating in any decisions which could have a material financial effect 
on R. K., Inc. In addition, since he holds more than 10% of R. K., 
Inc., he must not participate in any decision which could materially 
affect any investments or any interests in real property held by the 
corporation or any sources of income to the corporation.1/ 

Unless Councilmember Rockoff has received $250 or more in income 
from Mr. Kelmar directly, their business relationship in R. K., Inc. 
alone does not create a basis for requiring disqualification.l/ 
The only possible basis for disqualification is the potential effect 
of any decision on R. K., Inc. Since the facts indicate that the 
Council decisions on the collective bargaining agreement will not 
affect R. K., Inc. itself, Councilmember Rockoff may participate in 
these decisions. 

Please feel free to contact me if I can be of further assistance. 

Sincerely, 
~.---, ~ 

(:.,; " };1 I':) /-'1 
~L-tt~ / vl!;IA/L'~ V?~----__ 

. ( I . 
Dlane Maura/Flshburn 
Counsel, Legal Division 

DMF: km 

1/ The income of an individual is defined to include a pro 
rata share of any income of a business entity in which the individual 
has a 10% or greater interest. Section 82030(a). Accordingly, any 
client of R. K., Inc. who had paid the corporation $500 or more 
during the previous 12 months would be considered a source of income 
to Councilmember Rockoff. 

11 The Co~~ission came to a different conclusion in its 
Opinion Recuested by Steven F. Nord, 8 FPPC Ops. 6 (No. 83-004) when 
the persons were involved in a partnership, not a corporation. 
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OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY 
RICHARD J. OBERHOLZER 

City Attorney 

1501 TRUXTUN AVENUE 

BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93301 

Teleohone iB05) 326~3721 

October 11, 1984 

Fair Political Practices Co~~ission 
P. O. Box 807 
Sacramento, CA 95804 

RE: Art Rockoff, City Councilman, City of Bakersfield 

Dear Ms. Milman: 

Your advice is respectfully requested regarding the 
following: 

Mr. Art Rockoff is 
for the City of Bakersfield. 
in R. K. Financial Services, 
corporation. 

currently serving as a councilman 
He holds a fifty-percent interest 

Inc. and is also an employee of that 

Philip Kelmar has recently served as City Manager of 
the City of Bakersfield, but is no longer an employee of the 
City. Mr. Kelmar owns the ra~aining fifty-percent interest in 
R. K. Financial Services, Inc. and also serves as an employee of 
the corporation. 

The business conducted by R. K. Financial Services, Inc. 
and its employees, Councilman Rockoff and Mr. Kelmar, consists of 
advising various clients as to investment opportunities. A copy 
of the articles of incorporation, bylaws, and employment agreement 
for Councilman Rockoff is attached. The employment agreement of 
Mr. Kelmar is reportedly the same as that of Councilman Rockoff. 

Both Councilman Rockoff and Mr. Kelmar have employment 
and investments other than R. K. Financial Services, Inc. Mr. 
Rockoff is a certified public accountant and operates a separate 
accounting business. Mr. Kelmar, as an individual, recently 
entered into an agreement with the Service Employees' International 
Union (SEIU) to advise the union and act as a representative of the 
union during negotiations on behalf of the blue and white collar 
employee units of the City of Bakersf Id. Mr. Kelmar does not 
wish to reveal the details of his arrangement with the union. 
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Mr. Kelmar's agreement with the union is considered by 
both Mr. Kelmar and Councilman Rockoff to be completely separate 
from R. K. Financial Services, Inc. No money will flow from Mr. 
Kelmar's a~ployment with the union to the corporation. Mr. Kelmar 
and Councilman Rockoff believe this is already sufficiently clear, 
but they are willing to sign any agreement or document necessary to 
ra~ove any doubt as to the isolation of Mr. Kelmar's agreement with 
the union from R. K. Financial Services, Inc. and Councilman Rockoff. 
There are no financial obligations on the part of Mr. Kelmar to the 
corporation or Councilman Rockoff. 

Any arrangement made between the City of Bakersfield and 
the union regarding salaries, etc., must receive the final approval 
of the City Council. 

The question is whether or not there are any foreseeable 
conflicts of interest created by this situation, and if so, what 
steps, if any, could be taken by Councilman Rockoff to eliminate 
them. 

Your consideration of this matter is greatly appreciated. 
If further information is required, please let me know. 

Very truly yours, 

C.;T. Swallow 
Deputy City Attorney 

CTS:kda 

Attachments 
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